# PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

# **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Matthew Ellis Cooper	03/27/2007
David J. Bayless	03/27/2007
Jason P. Trembly	05/31/2007

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Ohio University
Street Address:	101 Research & Technology Center
City:	Athens
State/Country:	ОНЮ
Postal Code:	45701

## PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
PCT Number:	US0765349

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (614)575-2149

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

6145752100 Phone:

Email: jfoster@ohiopatent.com

Correspondent Name: Jason H. Foster

Address Line 1: 7632 Slate Ridge Blvd. Address Line 4: Reynoldsburg, OHIO 43068

**OU 120 PCT** ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Jason H. Foster

**Total Attachments: 4** 

500604814

source=assignment executed#page1.tif source=assignment executed#page2.tif

**REEL: 021300 FRAME: 0420** 

PATENT

source=assignment executed#page3.tif source=assignment executed#page4.tif

PATENT REEL: 021300 FRAME: 0421

#### PATENT APPLICATION AND INVENTION ASSIGNMENT

In consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00), and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we, the undersigned, Matthew Ellis Cooper, (Assignor), a citizen of the United States of America, residing at 2 Ridge Place, Morgantown, WV 26505; David J. Bayless, (Assignor), a citizen of the United States of America, residing at 9 Applegate Drive, Athens, OH 45701; and Jason P. Trembly (Assignor), a citizen of the United States of America, residing at 112 Wedgewood Drive, Apt. 5, Morgantown, WV 26505:

Hereby sell, assign and transfer to Ohio University (Assignee), an Institution of Higher Education of the State of Ohio, having a place of business at 101 Research & Technology Center, Athens, Ohio, 45701, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, the entire right, title and interest for the United States and for all countries of the world, in and to any and all inventions which are disclosed in

- U.S. Provisional Application No. 60/786,640 filed March 28, 2006
- the international application under the Patent Cooperation Treaty, which is executed concurrently herewith and is entitled SOFC Reaction Process Suitable for Use With Sulfur-Containing Fuels (OU 120 PCT)

and in and to each said application and extensions thereof including all rights of priority arising therefrom and in and to all divisional, continuing, substitute, renewal, reissue, and all other applications for Letters Patent which have been or shall be filed in the United States and all countries of the world and all international applications on any of said inventions, and in and to all original and reissued patents which have been or shall be issued in the United States and all countries of the world on said inventions; and we do hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents or other proper Officer to issue such Letters Patent, or any of them, to the said Assignee, and its successors or assigns.

Agree that said Assignee may apply for, receive and maintain Letters Patent for said inventions in its own name; and that, when requested, without charge to but at the expense of said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, to carry out in good faith the intent and purpose of this assignment, the undersigned will execute all divisional, continuing, substitute, renewal, reissue and all other patent applications on any and all said inventions for the U.S., all other countries of the world and under all treaties; execute all rightful oaths, supplemental oaths, preliminary statements, assignments, powers of attorney, assurance of title and other papers for the U.S., all other countries and under all treaties, communicate to said Assignee, its successors, assigns and representatives, all facts known to the undersigned relating to said inventions and the history thereof; and generally do everything possible which said Assignee, its successors, assigns or representatives shall consider desirable for aiding in securing and maintaining proper patent protection for said inventions, for complying with applicable law and for vesting title to said inventions and all applications for patents and all patents on said inventions, in said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives for the U.S., all other countries and under treaties;

Hereby consent that a copy of this assignment shall be deemed a full legal and formal equivalent of any document which may be required in any country in proof of the right of said Assignee to apply for a patent or other form of protection for said inventions and to claim the aforesaid benefit of the right of priority; and

Covenant with said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives that no assignment, grant, mortgage, license or other agreement affecting the rights and property herein conveyed has been made to others by the undersigned, and that full right to convey the same as herein expressed is possessed by the undersigned.

State of Ohio

County of Athers:

Before me this 27 day of 1006, 2007, personally appeared Matthew Ellis Perry, known to be the person who is described in and who executed the above instrument, and acknowledged to me that he executed the same of his own free will for the purpose therein set forth.

JANE TAGGART NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF OHIO My Comm. Exp.: 7/30/10

Page 2 of 4

(LS)

3/27/07	Del & Baylers	(LS
Date	David J. Bayless	

State of Ohio

:ss

County of (Hhere)

Before me this 27 day of 1200, 2007, personally appeared David J. Bayless, known to be the person who is described in and who executed the above instrument, and acknowledged to me that he executed the same of his own free will for the purpose therein set forth.

ALL LAND OTARY PUBLIC

JANE TAGGART NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF OHIO

My Comm. Exp.: 7/30/10

	5-31-04
Date	

(LS)

North Carolina State of Ohio

County of Granville:

Before me this 31st day of 1100, 2007, personally appeared Jason P. Trembly, known to be the person who is described in and who executed the above instrument, and acknowledged to me that he executed the same of his own free will for the purpose therein set forth. PUBLIC STATE OF A CARD AND A CARD Pamela C. Prevatt